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Captain William Powell
Jamestown Virginia (1577-1623

Special thanks go to the 1999 and the Powell research team of Roger Alex Powell of Texas,
Joann Rhome Herring of Alaska and Flo DeFoor of Missouri whose combined six decades of
prior Powell research led to an assembiage of a vast bulk of Powell documented evidence of
which this biography is based.

The Powell Surname

From family Surname History and Coat of Arms is on the Internet at
http:/fwww.infokey.com/egi-bin/getname, “The history of this ancient Breconshire family traces
its ancestry as a family of Welsh origin before the year 1100 and appears first in the ancient
records iy Breconshire. “From Colonial families of the United States of America: Volume 1:
“The Pawell’s of Loudoun County, Virginia, are descended from the family of that name in the
County of Brecknock or Brecon in Wales. The name of Powell was AP [son of] Howell until the
time of William ap Howell, of Bevalt, A2D> 1550 who was catled William Powell

William Powell’s Parents

One version of the parents of Captain William Powell is given in Family Tree Maker’s CDROM
#5. William Powell (b.cir. 1470-d, cir1530) Castle Madoc, Wales; (son of Wm.) Hugh Poweil
(b.cir.1510-d.cir. 1570) married Elizabeth Gwyn, cir. 1530; (son of Hugh) Hugh Powell (b.1545-
decir 1600) m, Ann (Unknown); (son of Hugh Jr) Captain William Powell (1585-1623) m (1)
Elizabeth Wells (2) m. Margaret Stitt. A second parent version, the one used here, is Captain
William Powell. (abt 1577-bat 1623) had a father John Powell (bat 1558-2) of St Olive Parish,
Surrey County, and England who married (bat 1576 in England of an unknown lady born in
England

William Powell

Wilhain Powell was bomn abt1577 (or possibly 1585) in St Olave Parish, Surrey County, ia
England. He married (1) abt 1599, in Eagland, Elizabeth Wells, born aft 1585 in St Olave Parish.
Surrey, County England and who presumably died abt 1619 (or after 1628) in Virginia, and
married (2) bef 1621 in England, Margaret Stitt, born abt 1589 in and died in Suirey County
Virginia. William died in 1623,

William’s Brothers and Relatives

William had two (or more) brothers who also ummigrated to early Virginia: Natbanicl Powell Sea
Caprain & Gov. born abt 1587 in England (15987), t occupation Acting Governor Jamestown
who marcied abt 1607 in England, Joyce Tracey born abt 1590 in England (daughter of Wilflam
tracey, Sea Captain Esquire. Nathaniet died Mar 22,1622 in Va. Hacked to death by Indians.
httpi/fwwaw lakline.com/personal/xymox/roh/powellhtm 11/6/2002




Nathaniel had unmigrated 13 May, 1607 (E1607) in either the “Discovery” or the “Godspeed”
and (2) Thomas Powell born abt 1590 in Poweilton, Sufftok, married bef 1618 in England Gody

Unknowa born abt 1590 in England, abt 1618 immigrated to Va. to east shore on the shup
*Sampson”, Thomas died Y Feb 1687 on the Isle of Wight, Va. and buried: 12 July 1626, he
petitioned for his brother Captain Nathaniel Powelis lands in 1626 and wor,

William Powell, john Smith and John Burrow appear to be related- in “Colonial Surtey” by Jotm
B. Bodie, Genealogical Publishing Company in Baltimore, 1996, p.53 It says “John Smith,
ancient Planter, came over in the ship “Elizabeth” in 1611. He later purchased or rented
“Burrows Hill" and called “Smiths Mount" He and Captain William Powell were brother- in- Jaw
of the Provost Marshall of Middlesex County, England, quite an influential geatleman in the
Virginia Company. From another source (Flo DeFoor by Email): “Capt [Wiltiam] Powell and
Capt. John Smith (not the swashbuckler John Smith of the original Colonists) were brother-in -
law of the Provost Marshall John Burrows. But 1 never found ont if it was through Capt. Powell's
wife Margaret Stitt, Capt. Smiths wife Susanna, or John Burrows wife Bridgette or what. {Note a
John Buirow is shown in the 16 Feb 1623 Va. census . It isn’t always clear which John Smith is
being referred to in these documents.

William was an early Jamestown emigrant

Ihe record isn’t clear whether William Powell’s first cmigrant trip was in 1607 or 1608. In one
account the first appearance of the name of Powell in Virginia is found in Smith’s “History of
Virginia®. Captain William sailed from Backwell England{one of 105 men and boys} with his
“trusted friend” Joha $mith on Dec 19,1606 with the three Captain Christofer NEWPORT ships
“Susan Constant”, *Godspeed”, and “Discovery” (which entered Chesapeake Bay on Apr 20
1607).{and arrived at the location of future Jamestown site May 13,1607} or possibly on the “Sea
Yenture”or “Mary & Margaret” (landed May 1607) arriving as the [irst wave of colonists in the
uew American continent in 1607, the year of the founding of Jamestown in what Jater would
become the United States of America. Virginia is known as the “Cradle of the republic”.
Mernately or additionally, he may have been in the second supply, because in the Jist of Settlers
hy occupation in the 2nd Supply of fall 1608, by the Association for the Preservation of Virginia
Antiquities(APVA). hrlp://www.apva.org/hismry/ansup.htm] “Master  {William?] Powell
tradesman. so apparently Captain William Powell was in the second supply of Scp 1608 after the
1607 census. But both he and his wife Elizabeth Wells were also in the third supply of May
23,1610 after the ill faled “sea Venture” ship wreck on a Bermuda offshore reef.

Mititary Captain William Powell’s Leadership at Jamestown

From a true discourse of the present state of Virginia 1615. Ralph Hamor, Records of ihe
Virginia Company of London. Edited by Susan M Kingsbury, Washington, 19931935 Vai
Hipp 87,169 Vol IV pp_ 111, 209: “At first such an office {military office} served at the pleasure
of the Governor Ralph Hamor mentioned in 1614 that Master John Scarfe, Leutenant 1o Captain
Wust held that pest. But in 1617 Governor Argall appointed William Powell for life 10 be
“Captain of his guards and company, Leutenant Governor and Commander of James Towm
bluckhouses and people there. William Powell is always spoken of as a mau of character und
watth, “a genzleman of great name an fortune,” and one of John Smiths “trusted friends. He
was one of the largest planters in the colony and Represented James City in the first howse of
Hurgesses of Virginia which assembled in the choir of the Jamestown Church at Jamestown on
the 3t of July 1619 "His Chipoakes Plantation which originates from a 1619 land grant is now
patt of Chipoakes Plantation State Park. “One of the oldest working farms in the nation., is a
tiving historical exhibit located in a rural agricultural area along the James River in Surrey
County. The plantation has kept its original boundaries since the 16005 and has a varietv of
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cultivated gardens and native woodland.
Captain William Powell Killed in a Military Action by Indians
Portions from a summary email post by Roger Powell: Most accounts allude to Captain Nathanie!
Powell Williams brother being beheaded by the Indians in the Great Massacre of March 22,
1622 {where 350 were killed and the population dropped to 1050 the Then the ship “Abigail”
docked on Dec 12,1622 with infected passengers and dropped the cclony to[500jThere are
accounts that say when Captain William Powell killed the three Indians, and out of morse for his
brothers death and that of his family he beheaded them. Then when he was ambushed in late
January or early February almost a year later he was beheaded by Chickahomonies. Roger
continues, By whatever version of Captain Williams death it is presumed to be in early 1623
either Jan or Feb. The various dates given are only a few days apart, generaly the last week of
Jan or so and Early Feb.
Williams widow married Edward Blaney
From {Colonial Surrey}John B Bodie Genealogical Publishing Company Baltimore Md 1966
p55 Captain Powell led and expedition against the Chicahomonies and was killed by them
between Jan 20 and Jan 241623, Captain Powell’s widow married Edward Blaney

The Children of Captain Willam Powell and Flizabeth Welles were

- Thomas Powell Sr born abt 1600 mar abt 1629 Lucretiz
Capt George born abt 1609 mar abt 1626 Sarab
Cuthbert born abt 1610 mar abt 1634 Mary Sayre
Ann born abt 1611" mar abt 1632 William Parker
Samuel Possibly born abt 1616 mar abt 1638 Ann
2und wife Margaret Stitts
Alice born abt 1622 m abt 1642 Thomas Warren Sea Captain

BY JOHN PATRICK PECK PITTSBURGH< PENNSYLVANIA

POWELL
From the files of Stephen M. Lawson

The namic is of Welsh origin and was originally Ap Howell, being gradually contracted 1o
Powell. this was done by abbreviating Ap Howell, leaving out the letters A and H..

The tirst family of Powell’s lived in Brechnockshire, South Wales, now known as Breconshire.
The Powell’s are descendants of the Rayal family of Wales, coming from s of the sons of the
old Kings of Wales. Castle Madoc Brecon, in the county of Brechnoc was there home. Three of
the family were Judges on the Kings bench in England.

Vhe year of our Lord{1087) is as far back as we have been able 1o trace the Powell family.

During the reign of William Rufus (1087) at which period “Lord Brecon”™ whose name was
“Bleddyn Ap Maenyrch Ap Driffyn Ap Hwgan™ It was in this year that his Lordship was
wvaded by Bernard Newmarch,(a Norman) who with his forces defeated [ord Brecon in battle at
Caerbaunan. In this battle Lord Brecon was stain and his body was carried by his two sons o the
Abbey of Strata Florida, Cardiganshire and there buried.

the Jands of his § ordship were divided by Newinarch (the Norman), between himsc!f and his
tollowers; EXCEPT A SMALL PART, WHICH THE SONS OF His IORDSHIP WERE
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ALLOWED TO RETAIN. From one of these sons, name Bleguryd, descended in the Sth
degree,Einon Sais, Third in descent from Einon Sais, was Lewllyn, who married Matiluzg)
daughter of Jenan Ap Ryhs Ap Ivor, of Ebrel. by whom he had two sons. HOWELL, ancestor of
the Powells and David Gam, celebrated in Welsh history as the enemy of Owen Gledower.{and
more renowned for his valor at Agincourt) where he supported the English monarch Henry the V.

Howell married Margaret the daughter of Gwyllym Philip Thomas ap Elydor; by this marriage
thiere were two sons and two daughters.

The elder son Gwylden Dew, married Mary, the daughter of Jenkins Richard Jenkins, of
Aberyschin; there was a son Howeil Dew, by this marriage. Howell Dew married the daughter of
Roger Madoc Rich David; by this marriage there was a son Gwyllym.  Gwyllym manied
Catherine, the daughter of John Rees Jenkins, of Glynedd; by this marriage there was a son
Howell of Argoed.

Howell was married twice, His first wife was Margaret, the daughter of William John Haverd.
‘they had one son ,”Thomas™ his heir, aud one daughter, Margaret Maud— she became the wife
of John Meridith Watkins Morgan.

Howells second wife was Eleanor, the daughter of Roger Vaughn, their chiidren were; Wiltiam
Powell, of Bwalt--Ancestor of the Powells of Cimen.

Thomas Powell who married Sibil, daughter of Sir William Vaughn Knt and by this marriage
there was a son , William of Castle Madoc.

William Powell Powell of Castle Madoe, married Matilda daughter of Griffith Jeffrey. of
Clyntane and by this marriage there was a son Hugh Pawell.

Hugh Powel] married Elizabeth , daughter of Thomas Gwyn of Trecastle, and by this marriags
there were three sons and one daughter; William Powell (his heir) second son unknowy Thomas
Poweil and Janet Powell

William Powell martied Amn , davghter of Rees Keemys, of Lianvair vs Coed; they had by thus
marriage five daughters and three sons Hugh Poweil Thomas Powell and Griffith Bowell

Hugh Powell was the father of Captain John Powell, alse Anthony Powell

Captain John Powell was the first Governor of Barbados, under English rule

Anthony Powell was the Military Commander of Sir Walter Raleigh’s Colonists, who first
tanded in America in 1583, at Roanoke Island Virginia, wher Fort Raleigh was built, and

’s Point on th 1st was named in his honor. He was killed at St Augustine in 1586 in the
expedition of Sir Francis Drake against the Spaniards.

Captain Nathaniel Powell, who came to Jamestown JVirginia in 1607, wrote much of John
Swiths “History of Virginia” and it was he who made the first map of Virginia and sent it back to
tngland where it is now preserved in the British Museum. In 1618, Captain Nathaniel Poweli
was Governor of Virginia for a short time. He was appoinied a member of the vouncil in 1621

He martied a Miss Tracy, daughter of Wiltiam Tracy, who brought a Calony to Virginia in 1620
she was the grinddaughter of Sir John Tracy

Caplam Nathaniel Powell and all his family were massacred by Opechanough, ar Powell's



Brook, March 22,1622; twelve in all were massacred, no person was beiter known among the
Indians; yet they stew him and his family, haggled over their bodies and cut off his head 1w
express their utmost scorn and cruelty.

Captains William and Nathaniel Powell had large grants of land from the Crown. In 1626
Thomas Powell{the elder brother of Captain Nathaniel Powell), then living in England petitioned
the Government in regard to his estate . They stated that William Powell ,who had gotten
possession of all Nathaniel Powell’s estate in Virginia ,was no relative of Nathaniel Powell. How
the matter was decided there is no recard, but in 1653, George Powell, Richard Powell and Mary
Powell, supposed to have been the niece and Nephews of Nathaniel Powell, made petition for the
property, which would indicate that Nathaniel and William Powell left no lineal descendants in
Virginia or elsewhere,

Nathanicl Powell, kinsman of Captain William Powell, had been elected by vote of the people in
1619, until the arrival of Yeardley. Nathaniel Powell was then of the Governor's
Councilors. Nathaniel Powell was appointed by King James the 1st to draw the map of Virginia
and write an account of the country, it’s people, climate and productions and all items of interest
regarding the Province. In return the King gave Nathaniel Powel! for these services a tract of land
on the south bank of the James river at Powellbrook.

the map and history fell into the hands of John Smith, who copicd the pamphiet and map, he
also copied pamphlets written by six othier gentlemen. And for more than 200 years they were
known as “John Smwith’s map of Virginia”. Alexander Brown, the historian, of Virginia
succeeded in having the safe of the London Company opened, which contained more than 300
official documents, maps and grants. One of these was the original grant given by the King to
Nathaniel Powell. From these 350 official documents, Alexander Brown wrote his two volurics
of “Genesis of the United States”. The first complete and correct history of the settlement of
America.

Nathanicl Powell and his wife Joyce Tracy ,daughter of Sir William fracy, of Toddington
Castle,Hayles, England, and their only child were massacred by the Indians in 1622
Journal of American History Volume 1 ,Page 531

Captain William Powell of Jamestown Virginia

William was an early Jamestown emigrant, the record isi’t clear whether William Powell's first
smigration trip was in 1607 or 1608. In one account the first appearance of the name Powell in
Virginia was in Smiths “History of Virginia”. Captain William sailed from Blackwell, England
{one of 105 men and boy’s} with his trusted friend” John Smith on December 19,1606 with the
thice  Captain  Christopher  Newport  Ships, “Susan  Constant’, “Godspeed”  and
“Discovery”(which entered Chesapeake Bay on April 20,1607, and arrived at the location of
future Jamestown site on May 13, 1607) or possibly on the Sea Venture or Mary and Margaret
(landed May 1607, aniving as the first wave of colonists in the new American continent in 1607,
the year of the founding of Jamestown in what later would become the United States of America
Virginia is knows as the {cradle of the Republic). Alternately or additionally, he may have been
i the second supply, becanse in the list of seftlers by occupation in ths second suppty of fall
1608, by the “Association for the Preservation of Virginia  Antiquities  (APV),
hitphwww apva.org/history/2ndsup html i Master (William 7), Powell tradesman. So
apparently Captain William Powell was in the second supply of Septeriber 1608 after the 1607
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census. But both he and his wife Elizabeth Weils were aiso in the third supply of May 23,1610
after the ill fated Sea Venture ship wreck on a Bermuda offshore reef.

Military Captain William Powell’s Leadership at Jamestowan.

From “ A True Discourse of the Present State of Virginia, 1615” Ralph Hamor, “Records of the
Virginia Company of London” edited by Susan M. Kingsbury, Washington 1933-1935, Voume
111 pp 87, 169 Volume iv pp 111,209; “ At first such an office {military office} served at the
pleasure of the Governor Ralph Hamor mentioned in 1614 that Master John Scarfe, Leutenant to
Captain West heid that post. But in 1617 Governor Sasouel Argall appointed William Powell for
life to be “Captain of his guards and company, Leutenant Governcr and Commander of
Jamestown blockhouses and people there. Wiltiam Powell is always spoken of as a man of
h and worth, “a | of great name and fortune®, and one of John Smiths trusted
friends. He was one of the largest planters in the Colony and represented James City in the first
house of Burgesses of Virginia, which assembled in the Choir of the Jamestown church at
Jamestown on the 30th of July 1619

His Chipoakes Plantation which originates from a 1619 land grant is niow part of Chipoakes
Plantation State Park. “One of the oldest working farms in the nation, is a living historical exhibit
located in a rural agricultural area along the James River in Susrey County..... The Plantation has
Kept its original boundaries since the 1600s and has 2 variety of cultivared gardens and native
woodlands.

Captain William Powell Kiiled In 2 Military Action by Indians.

Portions from a summary emaii post by Roger Powell; Most acconnts aliude to Captain
Nathaniel, Willtams brother being beheaded by the Indians in the Great Massacre of March 22,
1622 {where 350 were killed and the population dropped to 14950, Then the ship Abigail docked
on Dec 12, 1622 with infected passengers and dropped the colony to 500). There are accounts
that say when Captain William Powell killed the three Indians and out of remorse for his
brother’s death and that of his family, he beheaded them. Then when he was ambushed in late
January or early February of 1623, almost a year later, he was beheaded by the
Chickahomonies.” Roger continues “by whatever version of Captain William Powell’s d ath, it
15 presumned to be Jaguary or early February. The various dates given are only a few day’s apart,
generally the last week of January or so and early February. From “Colonial Surry” John B
Boddie, Genealogical Publishing Company, Baltimore 1966p55 Captain Powell led an expedition
against the Clickahomonies and was killed by them between January 20 and Janvary 24, 1623,
Subnitted by John Patrick Peck of Pittsburgh Pa.

In the records of Surrey County Virginia there is evidence that William left a son, George Poweit
George Powell, on February 18,1642 made a deed of lease for 99 years to Stephen Webb for 300
acres on Chippoake Creek and Crouches Creek. (Crouches Creek being just west of Chippoake
Creek. Adjoming other land of George Powell “. George Powell is described in this lease as of
“The Lower Chippoake™ und signed by him in presence of withesses. This tand is a part of the
land patented to Captain Witliam Powell, Under the law of primogeniture the elder son inherited
the real estate of the father to the exclusion cf younger sons.

tieorge Powell’s nume does not appear in any other record in Visginia after the lease to Stephen
Webb. February 18,1642 except as follows ;
1652, “fur William Powell of Parish St Mary’s Onerges, Borough of Southwark, Surrey England,
brother and heir of Captain Williar Powell, George Powell of this Calivyne and his nephew




Richard Powell and Mary , daughter of Richard, maketh claim for plantation now in possession
of John Bishop near Crouches Creek, Surrey County

July Ist 1656 Ralph Dunstan and Sam Higley under a Power of Attorney dated July 1 1656 made
to them by William Powell, of Parish of St Mary’s of Southwark, Surrey England, made a deed
dated July 1,1656, to William Batt, reciting that he the said William Powell was administrator of
Captain Witham Powell, his brother and heir to George Powell, son of Captain William Powel]
to 600 acres situated on Lower Chippoake and 200 acres on Crouches Creek. This administration
of Captain William Powell was in Surrey County, England, and none appears either in England
or Virginia of George Powell. They had no evidence of the death of George Powell, nor did
William in England, claiming to be a brother of Captain William Powell in Virginia, mherit the
tand as heir of Captain William Powell, as George his son inherited the land of Captain Wiiliam
Powell and had on February 18, 1642 leased 300 acres to Stephen Webb for 99 years. The entire
recitals and proceedings were speculative conjecture.

No administrator appears on the estate of George Powell in Virginia nor is there any evidence of
his death. George Powell in the course of years after he made the lease to Stephen Webh,
February 18,1642 most probably left Virginia. Genealogists say: That where the line of Virginia
ancestors fail in Virginia, the thread may be found in Maryland. After Lord Baltimore planted his
colony at St Mary’s in 1634, he offered in 1649 and 1658 gift's of 50 acres for each settier
transported into Maryland. Many left Virginia and settled in Maryland. Did George Powell
emigrate to Maryland?(Yes George Powell emigrated to The Eastern Shore Marvland in 1660
Dorchester County. We do not know whether George Powell married or left descendants. There
are facts that fumish a strong presumption that he at some time ,after he made his lease to
Stephen Webb, or a son of George Powell, came into Marylaud, as a George Powell is listed as
an inhabitant of Talbot County in 1678.)

George Powell by Gene Long

George Powell son of Captain William Powell of early Virginia moved to Dorchester County
Maryland in 1660 he had a wife Sarah and a son George Powell. This George Powell made a
Wil January 1, 1648 in Dorchester County Maryland naming his son George as receiving 2/3 of
his estate at age 21 and entire estate at death of his mother. George Sr will was Probated July
19,1685 he was listed as being born abt 1609 in the early Virginia records that would make him
abt 76 at his death. The son George was born in Somerset County probably shortly before his

fathers will in 1648. His wife was Ann George moved to Taibot County Marviand
sometime before 1700 as his last two daughters Judith born in 1701 and Rache! born in 1703
were listed as being born in Talbot County later known as Queen Annes County which was
formed in 1706, George made a will September 2, 1717 and was probated November 28,1717 1¢
teorge was born befure 1648 as George Srs will indicated he would have bees at least 70 at his
death. George and Ann his wife had 8 children, John | Thomas, Janes, Mary, Elivabeth, Janc,
Judith and Rachel. {is last child Rachél was bom in 1703, so projecting back Georges daughter
Elizabeth (found in IG1) was born in 1681, If we use 1681 and go back 23 years ( 22 years
between the first and last child), George would have been married around 1680 and using (646
for his birth date would wake him 56 when his last child was born . )

Wiil of George Poweli made September 1717
Probated November 28,1717
Vo wife Ann Puwell Q Annes County Maryland, the dwelling plani, of 160 acres (not pamed)
except the purt where son John Powell now lives . Afier the death of Ann- the above 10 20
equally to iy sons: John and Thomas with the my now dwelling part to Thomas.




To son James Powell- part of tract "Partnership” of 250 acres.
to each of 3 daughters: Mary Burras - 1 shilling silver sterling
Elizabeth Long - “ “ «
Jane Jopes - ¢ - “
Personalty - inc. 1000 Ibs of tobacco each :
To son Thomas when he reaches 21
To son James when he reaches 21
To daughter Judith - a chest, etc. and 2 cows and calves
To daughter Rachel- a cow and calf; and 2 yeows {ewes)

To grand daughter Ann Powell- 1 (yeow) to be delivered to her father and increase to be Anne’s
‘Wife Ann Poweil- named Executrix.
Signed George Powell

Witnesses John  White {(Mark)
Henry Rawlings (Mark)
August  Thompson (Sign)

Our John Long was most probably born between 1670 and 1675 as his father David came 0
Maryland in 1677 with three children inciuding John so he had to be born before 1677, After his
fathers death i 1697 John inherited his fathers farm (Winchester) Then in 1702 he sold this farm
‘o Robert Swmith | have a copy of this agsaction.(Deed Bk JD#1 Pg 83-84 dated 6/2071702 at
Hall of Records Annapolis Md. John Long married Elizabeth Powell daughter of George and
Ang Powell in 1705/06. Ann is listed in the IGT as being born in 1681, John and Elizabeth had
four (4) children

David  Long b@ 1707 Queen Anp County married Ann Lockwood

Mary Loag b@ 1709 Queen Ann County married John Jlowers

Elizabeth Long b@ 171) Queen Ann County married William Robens

John Long b@ 1713 Queen Ann County  married Ann Herringron

‘ohn and Elizabeths daughter Elizabeth married William Roberts in the St Lukes Episcopai
Church at Church Hill Maryland on March 17,1737, John and Elizabeth son john §r married Ann
Herrington at the same Church July 12,1743/44 found in the Eastern shore Vital Records. The
rest of this information can be found in the Long History written by Gene Long. This report was
intended to tie in the Long tamily with the Powell family through Elirabeth Powclls father
George and her grandfather George Sr who was the son of Captain Williar Powel| of the early
Virginia History o)
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It vou go 1o the intemnet for the Powell History you will find that this

line goes back prior ta 7
AD
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